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west virginia department of environmental protection 

Executive Office 
601 57th Street SE 
Charleston, WV 25304 
Phone: (304) 926-0440 
Fax: (304) 926-0446 

December 27, 2010 

The Honorable Earl Ray Tomblin, Chair 
The Honorable Richard Thompson, Chair 
Joint Committee on Government and Finance 
1900 Kanawha Boulevard, East 
Charleston, West Virginia 25305 

Dear President Tomblin and Speaker Thompson: 

Earl Ray Tomblin, Governor 
Randy C. Huffman, Cabinet Secretary 

dep.wv.gov 

Enclosed is a compilation of receipts and expenditures from the Underground Storage Tank Fund 
(UST) for fiscal year 2010, as required by WV Code 22-17-20(e). During the fiscal year, 
$412,948 was deposited in to the fund and $346,938 was expended. The following is activity for 
fiscal year 2010: 

• Total Fines & Penalties Deposited - $61,876 
• Exam Fees - $6,144 
• FeeslForfeitures - $341,437 
• InspectionlEnforcement Information 

o Initial Inspections - 838 
o Follow-up Inspections - 377 
o Installation Inspections - 70 
o Closure Inspections - 65 
o Installation Plan Reviews - 21 
o SpilV Accidental Discharges Investigated - 23 
o Complaints Investigated - 38 
o NOV's Issued - 216 
o Administrative Orders Initiated - 19 

Promoting a healthy environment. 
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Should you have any questions or require additional information, please contact me at (304) 926-
0499. 

~ 

Michael Z to, Chief 
Office of Environmental Enforcement 



West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection 

Office of Environmental Remediation 

Underground Storage Tank Fund 

Annual Report - FY 2010 

Per WV Code 22-17-20(e) 

Fund 3325 - Underground Storage Tank Administrative Fund 

Beginning Cash at August 1, 2009 

Revenues: 

FOIA 

Fees 

Administrative Settlement 

Examination Fees 

Misc. 

Investment Earnings 

Prior Year Expiring Funds 

Fines and Penalties 

TOTAL REVENUE 

Expenditures: 

Personal Services 

Benefits 

Unclassified 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

Ending Cash at July 31, 2010 

1,972 

341,437 

169 

6,144 

585 

695 

70 

61,876 

148,154 

54,469 

144,315 

496,666 

412,948 

346,938 

562,676 


