

west virginia department of environmental protection

Executive Office 601 57th Street SE Charleston, WV 25304 Phone: (304) 926-0440 Fax: (304) 926-0446 Earl Ray Tomblin, Governor Randy C. Huffman, Cabinet Secretary dep.wv.gov

December 27, 2010

The Honorable Earl Ray Tomblin, Chair The Honorable Richard Thompson, Chair Joint Committee on Government and Finance 1900 Kanawha Boulevard, East Charleston, West Virginia 25305

Dear President Tomblin and Speaker Thompson:

Enclosed is a compilation of receipts and expenditures from the Underground Storage Tank Fund (UST) for fiscal year 2010, as required by WV Code 22-17-20(e). During the fiscal year, \$412,948 was deposited in to the fund and \$346,938 was expended. The following is activity for fiscal year 2010:

- Total Fines & Penalties Deposited \$61,876
- Exam Fees \$6,144
- Fees/Forfeitures \$341,437
- Inspection/Enforcement Information
 - Initial Inspections 838
 - o Follow-up Inspections 377
 - Installation Inspections 70
 - Closure Inspections 65
 - Installation Plan Reviews 21
 - Spill/Accidental Discharges Investigated 23
 - Complaints Investigated 38
 - NOV's Issued 216
 - Administrative Orders Initiated 19

Office of Environmental Enforcement Page 2 of 2 December 27, 2010

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please contact me at (304) 926-0499.

Sincerely,

Michael Zeto, Chief

Office of Environmental Enforcement

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection Office of Environmental Remediation Underground Storage Tank Fund Annual Report - FY 2010 Per WV Code 22-17-20(e)

Fund 3325 - Underground Storage Tank Administrative Fund

Beginning Cash at August 1, 2009			496,666
Revenues:			
FOIA		1,972	
Fees		341,437	
Administrative Settlement		169	
Examination Fees		6,144	
Misc.		585	
Investment Earnings		695	
Prior Year Expiring Funds		70	*
Fines and Penalties		61,876	
TOTAL REVENUE			412,948
Expenditures:			
Personal Services		148,154	
Benefits		54,469	
Unclassified		144,315	
TOTAL EXPENDITURES			346,938
Ending Cash at July 31, 2010			562,676